DynamicSignals LLC • 900 North State Street • Lockport, Illinois 60441-2200 USA • Tel (815) 838-0005 • Fax (815) 838-4424 • http://www.signatec.com
OVERVIEW
The PX14400A is a dual channel AC-coupled waveform capture
board that can acquire up to 400 MS/s on each channel with 14-bit
resolution. (For DC-coupled requirements, refer to PX14400D or
PX14400D2 product models.) The PX14400A analog front end is
hardware configured to use a programmable gain amplifier with a
signal frequency capture range of 100 kHz to 200 MHz, or a direct

additional charge.
Attenuators
Use the following part number format to order optional SMA
attenuators for use with the PX14400A:
SMA Attenuator Part Number Format: 662-dB-1
Insert the target attenuation value (see table below) in place of dB.
EXAMPLE: 662-6-1 for 6 dB
The attenuator specifications are as follows:
Electrical Specifications
Avg.
Power
(Watts)
Peak
Power
(Watts)
Freq.
(GHz)
VSWR
(Max)
Attenuation
Value
(dB)
Attenuation
Tolerance
2 500
Hz-2.0
2.0-4.0
Hz-2.0
2.0-4.0
1.15:1
1.25:1
1.25:1
1.35:1
3, 6, 10, 20
30
± 0.6 dB
± 0.8 dB
± 1.0 dB
± 1.5 dB
Mechanical Specifications
Connectors Brass Albaloy Plated
Male Pin Brass Gold Plate
Female Pin Beryllium Copper Gold Plate
Housing Brass Albaloy Plate
Insulator PTFE Virgin Electrical Grade
Operating
Temperature -67° F to +185° F / -55° C to +85° C
Weight 62 oz / 1.76 kg
DynamicSignals LLC • 900 North State Street • Lockport, Illinois 60441-2200 USA • Tel (815) 838-0005 • Fax (815) 838-4424 • http://www.signatec.com
PX14400A SPECIFICATIONS
External Signal Connections
Analog Input, Channel 1 : SMA
Analog Input, Channel 2 : SMA
Clock Input   : SMA
Trigger Input   : SMA
Digital Input/Output  : SMA
Analog Inputs – Amplifier Front End
Full-Scale Volt. Ranges : 200mV to 3.5V peak-peak (in 1 dB increments)
Impedance   : 50 ohms
Bandwidth   : 100 kHz to 200 MHz (Bessel filter)
Coupling   : AC
SNR (1 – 200 MHz)  : 65 dB
SFDR (@ 100 MHz)  : 83 dB
Analog Inputs – Transformer Front End
Full-Scale Volt. Ranges : 1.1V peak-peak
Impedance   : 50 ohms
Bandwidth   : 500 kHz to 400 MHz
Coupling   : AC
SNR (1 – 200 MHz)  : 68 dB
SFDR (@ 100 MHz)  : 80 dB
External Trigger
Signal Type  : digital, LVCMOS signal level

accepted to begin another segment acquisition.
DynamicSignals LLC • 900 North State Street • Lockport, Illinois 60441-2200 USA • Tel (815) 838-0005 • Fax (815) 838-4424 • http://www.signatec.com
PX14400A ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number Configuration
The PX14400A part number nomenclature for ordering is as follows:
PX14400A-[FPGA Option]-[Front End Option]-[Multi-Card SYNC Option]
[FPGA Option], required to select one of the following options:
 DR  = No Onboard Programmable FPGA
 SP50  = Onboard Virtex-5 SX50T Programmable FPGA
      (52,224 Logic Cells / 4,752 kbits Block RAM / 288 DSP Slices)
      Includes DDC, FFT, and FIR Filtering FPGA Routines
 SP95  = Onboard Virtex-5 SX95T Programmable FPGA
      (94,208 Logic Cells / 8,784 kbits Block RAM / 640 DSP Slices)
      Includes DDC, FFT, and FIR Filtering FPGA Routines
[Front End Option], required to select one of the following options:
 AMP-200 = Amplifier Front End Configuration for Input Channels,
      Bandwidth of 100 kHz to 200 MHz (Bessel filter),
      Software Selectable 200mV to 3.5V p-p (in 1 dB increments)
      Input Voltage Ranges
 XF-400 = Transformer Front End Configuration for Input Channels,
      Bandwidth of 500 kHz to 400 MHz (no filter),
      Fixed 1.1V p-p Input Voltage Range
[Multi-Card SYNC Option], not required – ONLY specify if needed:
 SY  = Planned PX14400A Multi-Card Operations with SYNC1500.
      Requires purchase of separate SYNC1500 card to provide
      precise simultaneous clock and trigger signal distribution
      to each connected PX14400A digitizer. The SYNC1500
      supports up to five connected PX14400A digitizers for a total
      of 10 input channels for synchronous acquisition operations.
      This option is NOT required for standalone independent
      operation of multiple PX14400A cards.
Part Number Order Examples
The following are some valid part number ordering examples (this listing does
not depict all possible configurations):
PX14400A-DR-AMP-200 = PX14400A with No Programmable FPGA
       and Amplifier Front End
PX14400A-DR-XF-400 = PX14400A with No Programmable FPGA
       and Transformer Front End
PX14400A-SP50-AMP-200 = PX14400A with Programmable SX50T FPGA
       and Amplifier Front End
PX14400A-SP95-XF-400 = PX14400A with Programmable SX95T FPGA
       and Transformer Front End
PX14400A-SP95-XF-400-SY = PX14400A with Programmable SX95T FPGA
       and Transformer Front End and for Multi-Card
       Synchronous Operation with separate SYNC1500
Documentation & Accessories
The PX14400A is supplied with a comprehensive operator’s manual distributed
with the software, which thoroughly describes the operation of both the
hardware and the software. Also supplied are two four-foot coaxial cables with
SMA to BNC connectors. Additional cables may be purchased separately.
Supplied software contains:
 - Windows 32-bit/64-bit Drivers and Scope App Software